





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.258/2018
Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria

Development Block

Date of hearing : 14.10.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 14.10.2020

The appellant is absent without step.

Sri Bijoy Kr. Sarma, Assistant Engineer & SPIO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block is present. He submitted one written statement vide letter no. PDB/RTI/50/2020-21/10 dated 12.10.2020. The written statement is entered into the case record.

The appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das submitted Second Appeal petition dated 21.02.2018 which was received by the Commission on 22.02.2018. The contention of the Second Appeal was that the petitioner submitted RTI petition dated 25.11.2017 to the SPIO, o/o the Pakhimoria Dev. Block. For non-receipt of informations he submitted First Appeal dated 29.12.2017 before the First Appellate Authority of Pakhimoria Dev. Block. The FAA did not arrange open hearing and hence violated the RTI Act, 2005.

From the written statement and its enclosures it is seen that hearing on the First Appeal of Sri Durgeswar Das was arranged and notice was issued to him vide Memo no. PDB/50/RTI/2017-18/1778 dated 22.01.2018 fixing date of hearing on 29.01.2018 at 11:00 AM. But the petitioner did not turn up for hearing. From the contents of the written statement submitted by the PIO of Pakhimoria Dev. Block, it is observed that the appellant has misled the Commission by giving false submission and it is also observed that this is not the first time that the appellant mislead the Commission by giving false informations.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal is disposed of, and the appellant is directed not to mislead the Commission in future.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.258 /2018

Dtd.14.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria Development Block, PO- Ranthali, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 101 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Block Dev. Officer, Pakhimoria Development Block, PO- Ranthali, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 101 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das, RO- Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Dist.- Nagaon, Pin- 782 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission